

No. 20-2095

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BONNIE HEATHER MILLER; ROBERT WILLIAM ALLEN; ADELLA DOZIER GRAY; and
ARKANSAS VOTERS FIRST,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity as Arkansas Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Arkansas
No. 5:20-CV-05070 PKH (Hon. P.K. Holmes, III)

Appellant's Reply Brief

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General

VINCENT M. WAGNER
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL A. CANTRELL
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. Plaintiffs’ claim fails on the merits.....	2
A. Plaintiffs lack standing.	2
B. The First Amendment does not apply here.	7
C. Plaintiffs seek a free-form, exigent-circumstances exemption from election laws.	14
D. Applying <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> , Plaintiffs’ claim likewise fails.	18
1. Plaintiffs have not shown a severe burden.....	18
2. Arkansas’s requirements survive heightened scrutiny.....	22
II. None of the other factors support the district court’s injunction.....	25
III. The district court exceeded its authority by rewriting Arkansas election law.....	27
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Compliance	29
Certificate of Service	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	25
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3
<i>Arizonans for Fair Elections v. Hobbs</i> , No. CV-20-00658-PHX-DWL, 2020 WL 1905747 (D. Ariz. Apr. 17, 2020)	4
<i>Arkansans for Healthy Eyes v. Thurston</i> , No. CV-20-136 (Ark. scheduling order entered Apr. 15, 2020)	26
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const’l Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	9, 23
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	5
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	20
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Dobrovolny v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1997)	7, 8, 10
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	8, 13
<i>Hoyle v. Priest</i> , 265 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2001)	13, 23
<i>In re 2016 Primary Election</i> , 836 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>In re Rutledge</i> , 956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)	17, 27

<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	11, 12
<i>Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush</i> , 892 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2018)	7, 8
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	4, 5
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9, 12
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	8, 9, 23, 24, 25
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	25
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	22, 23
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	26
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	16
<i>Safe Surgery Ark. v. Thurston</i> , 591 S.W.3d 293 (Ark. 2019)	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 185 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4
<i>Sturdy v. Hall</i> , 143 S.W.2d 547 (Ark. 1940)	13
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , No. 20-50407, — F.3d —, 2020 WL 2982937 (5th Cir. June 4, 2020).....	15, 17

<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	13
<i>Tripp v. Scholz</i> , 872 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	4, 5
<i>Wellwood v. Johnson</i> , 172 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	4, 5
Constitutional Provisions	
Ark. Const., art. 5, sec. 1	2, 10, 13
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 15	3
Rule 54	3
Rule 65	3
Rule 82	3
Other Authorities	
Jim Rossi, <i>State Executive Lawmaking in Crisis</i> , 56 Duke L.J. 237 (2006)	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	2
Martin A. Schwartz, Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Section 1983 Litigation</i> (2014).....	14
